Reasons:

<hildren.

Residence:
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: EASTERN CHEROKEES.

APPLICATION
\ OF
For share nf money &) tmpnbm‘vl for the Eastern’
Cherokee Indians by the Act-of Congress-approved A
June 30, 1906, in accorda’ice with the decrees of the
Court of C ].-mw of \lu\ 18 1905, and May 28, 1006,
G—ti2d
‘_‘_—,_——-—""—'I
{(DIAN OFFICE
OKEES.
E AsTERN CHER
/ )
]
-
e .




14 Were they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and

) where: 79 W /5"3$\¢< /i\“y 1*)7140 5 z e 4\
/ h.y)go Chenha elnk) -~ - - -

15. Name all your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:

H_,\Bnn\ DiIED.

16. State English .uul Indian udxu/~ of your grandparents on both fat]wl s and mother’s side, if

possible:
Fatuer's \19 MoTHER'S SIDE.

L7A119711ﬂ’—f> opdos . . &7,{Lu
&}Q/VV(//J /& ’
(G702

17, \\'3:‘;,'“ were they hnru": ‘-é\ : @/{M&/VL( 1 //% t:y%»\

. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time: ‘;"7 “"L—.:’_ﬁL_E‘
G. (4 V‘y Y{,W.J m@pﬁ,{ ﬂ// A /74?((} }
1¢. Give names of all their children, and residence, if liying; if not living, give dates of deaths:

(1) English name: Mmﬁ(z ’ j\f ,IQ 6’}
- 4 & Ve >

Indian name:
~

Residence: < a >
R ..7(
English name: s' B

ot
Indian name: %-‘
Residence: S

Ly

English name:
Indian name:
Residence:
English name:
Indian name;
Residence:
English nanieee— o
Indian name.
Residence:

. Have you ever been envolled for annuities, land, or other®henefits?  1f so, state when il
where. /ﬂw M / 8’\? 3 }11 5(‘/4»*(4" o “'(0'( 041/1
Mol O /3/5/ ol L A R B &Mq Juz*p/ o
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EASTERN CHEROKEES,

1
APPLICATION
. \ oF P
4 B
o M AT | [l /.t/{jb 1 3
For sh:lrez/nf money { ropriated for the Eastern

Cherokee Indians by the Act of Congress approved #
June 30, 1906, in accordaiice with the decrees of the
Court of Claims of May 1t 1605, and May 25, 1006,

[NDIAN OFFICE
CASTERN CHEROKEES.

SFP 1 1906 /
Rec*

No. V




.

Cmnm'i;;fo;wr of Imli‘(‘tn Affairs,
Washington, D. C.
SIR: :
I hereby make application for such share as may be due me of the fund appropriated by
the Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decrees of the Court of
Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1‘!0!., in favor of the Kastern Cherokees. The evidence of

identity is herewith subjoined.

1. State full name—
English name: LU
Indian name:

3 .
. Residence: (;/ L$Y A

22

3. Town and post office:

. County: . M‘—*——\
5. State: 'g’\ﬂ( ey, N
. Date and place of birth: AR - &/[ /L/(( 4I \k’-b' o

- By what right do you claim to share? If you claim through more than one relative living

\ z ! v £17: 7 ) ~;
in 1851, set forth each claim separately : 6)’ Al D O T,\,,.r,ff’_'r!, Fhi % / =6 7

}/I&V"a/w;‘[‘y/‘rfm (]/’L %:L\j Z((".L/'f — }'/‘ ~y,/
: ’Lﬂax&v( Ik 7,,n W%LV?)

s /-
. Are you marrvied? 'L/ i A/%_J B { ;

o & r
. Namé and age of wife or husband : Moz, peo P N

v

. Give names of your father and mother, and your mGiher’s name before marriace.
X x 7 b 4
Father—English name: * Bgubg 1.2 g ‘,././’ L\
Indian name: "
Mother—English nfme: }/‘L‘;‘ «G Ll L 2 y’f’,’—\
. L / 2/
Indian name: U Liq r A
Maiden name: }7,‘ Y7 i aal '//\)) Lo s
‘
. Where were they born?
Father: }W\,/\/v—.,.)- e
S -
Mother; : 3 i @A,L'L‘”/‘/‘/’( i L1
. Where did theyseside in 1851, if living at that time?
Father: QW @J /’Z Q
Mother: M{‘/I“r/ﬁf({ Bl) }7 C
3. Date of death of your father and mothe

Father:* : ! /a"é‘u . Mother:




14, VVele they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and

et Yoo WY 1535 [FEY Sitno 84
/ va% Ohinrbicr hak S

15. Name all your brothers and sisters,‘giviug ages, and if not living, the date of death:

NaME, W\lmu\ Dikp.

©) @W | /

16. State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both fd.ﬂl(‘l 18 zm(l mother’s side, if

possible:
FATHER'S M9 MoTHER'S SBIDE.

JA/&T Wep Hdpilen, . 0@ Lu ﬁi

C}/a/n/u/o /&% B tos P e
________ B/ sy W7 e | : I',()'J :

7. Where were they borny . &L 1 @/LM&/VL( } # \x‘/‘/v’\
. WEere did they reside in 1851, if living at that time* ‘;"_; D'

7

@ 5 L‘y VL:/-’AJ bgta,{ %I/Lv/.4 hA%J )
14, - Give names of all their ehildren, and residence, if living; if not ll\mg. give dates of deaths:

(1) English name: ,,M;L’f A g ,/\))[[ 5’3
/ S0 /s

Indian name: {
Residence: { LQ_,_,7-/ et
(2) English name: ﬁ A ;% A

A —/ .
. Indian name: < s ; b
Residence: \\’

(3) English name:
Indian name:
Residence :
(4) English name:
Indian name:
Residence:
(9) English name: ; -
Indian name.
Residence :

20, Have you ever been envolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? 1 so, state when and

wiere. Y40 ot 1§35 hews Echistn o Lo Chpropy

NASZn O 3-8 OCll S Rinl OAersho M‘d&




21. To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if

7 :
REMARKS.
(Under this head the applicant may give any additional information that he believes will assist in proving his claims.)
e &

Note.—Answers should bg brief but explicit; the words “ Yes,” **No," **Unknown,"” etc., may be used in cases
where applicable. Read the questions carefully.

.

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my

knowledge and belief.

. : 7.‘
(Signature.) . H L

Su].,c‘gihml and sworn to before me this Q(f _....day of wv(ﬁ ., 1006,

My commigsion expires

o >?/77 mﬁ% ’

Notary Puby Iu

AFFIDAVIT.

: . % ¢ : : 1 :
{The following affidavit must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well nequainted with the applicant.)

Personally .mpmnul 1I\|n|| me . /~J \"d’t/f y and
7

/< (‘D Ll/m e SISO . who, 1 ‘\q.nu duly sworn, on unlh.‘lupml- and

t r
. : 3 /y 7, ; : <
say that the¥ are well nequainted with L L ALAy Q A , who makes the

: : AR Y ol
foregoing application and statements, and have known. 2%« for/ o vears and_./ J years,

; y ' . : / ;o
respectively, and know._ // o be the identical person <74 represents. / £.to b, and
No» - ’ ‘o .
that the statements made hy-"Zhk~ _are true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and
. . / ’ .
they have no interest whatever in /i3 claim.
Witbesses to mark, ¢ B . ' . Rignatures of wittingses -

g _—
i(_]tfu (g PR - S
S
A ~ N o ~ 4
Subseribed and sworn to before me this 3{'? dayv of ﬂ/"L/ L1000,
My conmission.expires

T g Y ¢n Lo L,

|
Note.—Affidavits shonld be made, whenever practicable, before a notary publie, clerk of the court. or hefore
a person having a seal.  If sworn to before an Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not

b .\u(uullnlun a notary, ete,

Notary Pubiic,




A true cony of Davud Taylor ard F'anily, as made in 18976, 1in
the Steté of Carolina, at lurphy, Cherokee Caamty,

Claremore, I.",. September, 3rd 1908,

ares and apés of David Taylor's fanily,

David Taylor was borm December, 16th 1991, died at Hurphy, H.C.
in Soptomber, 1877, Mery Taylor wife-of David Taylor, was born
August, 9th 1802, and died in the vesr of 1883, near Sweetwater,
Tennesseo,
David Taylor and his wife HMaopym®o lor, who was a half blood Cherolce
Indien were married Septmmber, s 4817, near llorgantown, Temn, ,
lecseeesesThoras J,Taylor the olders son, was born June l4th 1818,
ZeseesssseElizabeth Taylor, was borr Ociober 18th 1820,
ZeeeseesssCathoring Taylor, was born lNarch 2nd 1823,
4evesevecssessdanon Taylor was born October, 25th 1821,
Sseseceesses Andrew Taylor, was born October, 12th 1824,
BeeeeenseaseDavid ‘Taylor,Jr. was born lMarch 13th 18286,
7eecesssssesWyle P.Taylor, was borm October, 1st 1827,

" Beessseseses lary Je.Taylor, was born Fobruary 4th 1829,

~Deecescesases Willian HsTaylor, was born November, 30th 1833,
10¢eecesesesliartha A,Taylor was born April 2nd 1835,
1leceeevessadoln M, Taylor was born Decambe r, 26th 1836,
12.ceceeeessCanpbell H,Taylor., was born llarch 1lst 1838s

~13e4eesenssoFrancis M, Taylor, was Lorn March 4th 1841,
The above is o correct ages of David Taylor's fmily who were o
Eanstern Cheroloes Imigrants by blood,

Zra “‘éir"‘_ ! O.I‘JH n.Tl’-le!‘, JI‘..

A Cedommighets: T David now decennsed,
A wTA .

Flled or Record September, Sild 1906 at 10° A,lf,
Recorded in Book, 17 Page 170, Clorcgore, .1,

B AN NI NI NN PN NI N IHIN Nl
URITED STATES OF LT RICA
Indian Territory 80,

Northecim District,

Genfuininiusaingutasnsaseses I, 1,7, Clift Dsputy Clork

and Ex-0fficio Recorder for tho Fourth Recording District

Northern Bistrict of the Indian Torri tory @ Ie roby ceorticv

the above and Toreroing copy of AFFIDAVIT is truly talo:

ectly copled Irom the roecords and files o this offica at

Claremore, Indian Territory,.

I UITHNSS "HINUOF, I have herounto sot rny hand and affixdd. tho

secl of sald Court at olaremore, Indian JTerritory, this the

th day of" N mbe AJD 907 = 7

15th da; November, A. \1 . /%’ Q@/ '///‘/
y z Qa_/_// (R4 (4.

D7 & Lx=D Roc, 4th DigtoTers




The

N S mg/’oce/’y

_ Sta,o[e and 3ancy Groceries
J. C. Whitaker, Proprietor
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Stat

e of Nortk Carolina,
Cherokeg County.

I, Martra Ann Hleroney, b

-

derose and say: I anm 7“ years of ag

bese
County of Cherokee. I am the widow of the

t of my ¥nowladze, and I reside dt‘

Barton lMeroney, ond Bsil Ly Barton lleronew I ny Son.

at - urphy, K. C.
am the ﬁu"rhtn* 0f John Welck & kelf blaod
-Indfan and hi Elizabeth Blytre a white
wir-motrer the s Llicabeth Blythe wes & deughter
Jon:athan 91"f}n, a ite men, and Annie or

somotimes callead, Barnes, a

o0 B

01@ wren my srendmother, the

~r~r~fﬁfT’r tke said Jonathan B1: ythe livead
Ptar t} uOﬁearn of my grand Tﬂr,
7"‘ mentionasd, wi WYQ or fi®teen
Y ime of Jon.tran P*)e deatt.
Ky motker h ne brother 1amed uLmQS Blythe wko

errisd &en Ind¥an 1 named

dadas
glstlers,

rman; Sally maz
; and lsrxz Ann

-

o
S &nd dne uncla

I had se-

'IITI"T'




Nporrs s o

ROV SR S

SR

R G

SNt S ;,'.W_.‘ e g B TR TSI RANNs v

My Indian blood and tket of my brothers and
sisters cames from my fether John Welch, and through
no other line of kinship, and.further the deponent

saith not.

\ {Signed) Martts Ann Neroney.

SeWitt S. Harris
B. B. Neroney.

Sworn and subscribed before me at Eurphy, in the
county and state, first above written, this 13t}r, day of
December, 1907. N~ .

Frank C. Churc)ill,
U, S. Indjan Inspector.







(coryY)

I, John Alvin Powell. of Cherokee County, North
Cirolina, being first duly sworn, depose and say: -

I am 56 yeare of age and live aboﬁt four miles
from Andrews, N. C., in saiad County where I have had my
home for nearly a1l my 1i‘e. My home Ahas always been
within one mile of the farm of David Taylor, whoee wife
was ?olly Bigby, the adopted deughter of J.ck Bighy
& Cherokee Indian. Nrs. Taylor was of light complexion,
&nd had saﬁdy or red hairx I have. been in\ker'}oase
hundreds of times, and knaﬁ her well zs a neizhhor. ,She
told me that she was a rea mouthed irish woman and +hat
ber husband was a Scotchman. It wes the common undor-
standing that she had no Indian blood, and I verily
believe this to be ttre fact, énd this was the belief of
my péronts &nd grandparonts as often expressed in my
hearing.

I knew David 7 yloxr's son, James Taylor and
ettended sshool at Robbinsville, N. C. with some 4f
his children. Tt 4e my understanding and heli-f from
observation snd common report that none of the Tuylor's
above mentionnd, had any Charokee Tndiar blood.

Rone of these Taylors showed Indian blood. Iy
grandfatter was Jobn "eleh s Cherokee Tndfan.

(8izned) John Mvin Powell.

Subseribed snd :vwarn this
ind day of Januw.ry 1908.

"~ Befors me

Frank C. Churchill,
U. S Indian Inspector.






Mr.

January 15, 1908,
Frank E. Churchill,
Special Indién Enrolling Agent for Rastern Crerokees at
Cherokee, N. C.
Dear Sir:-
T have sent to you the Claims of several families,
wiiort I think should bhe enrclled for their share of the
money for the sale of the 35000 acres :of Timher Land on
Qualla Roundary, two instalments of wnich are now due.
s I T alse enclose & copy, as an.vxhihit) of & letter
of a former cormissioner of Tndian Affuirs, Hon. Hiram
°rice, who tock great interest in the North Carolina
Cherckees, shewing how these lands were ocbtained, and +o
whom they belong.
2, I alsc enclose a Mst of the children of Mavid and
Polly or Mary Taylor, who paid ahout £2000 into the Qualla
3oundary, and on account of which tre heirs of James Taylor,
deceased .in 1906, now living in Indian Territory, and'mho,
until a few years since, lived on Qualla Soundary, claim
their pro rata. The oripinal-cf tiis paper is filsd with
Guion ”illér, Special ”ormis;icner of(f%ercken enrollment
for the '5000,000 fund. ;
3. I enclose a statement and compilation, made from

recerds in hi and frem others to which he

m
le]
”w
€]
w0
m
o
o

had access, &nd frem menmory, of James Taylor deceased,
with reference to the Cherokee blood, and *he descendents
of Wlizabeth Fardin and others. "ne original is filed
with the commissioner.

-
4. The names of Elizabeth Yiardin and ker chilcren are
not found on’ the igﬁﬁer'?p1i, for the reason, T supjose,
as follows: _I-mhs at Crerckee, i, (., when t¥a+ *0ll was
made, and HMester said to me "I wil rot rut them on the
Roll, (referring th the Hardins), to rlease James Taylor,

for they are illegitimate." 7T gdiaq net understand enough
}




Mr. Frank E. Churchill,---2.

about the matter at thﬁs time to protest. You will see by
Taylor's statement, herewith filed, that they were married
according to Cherok;é lgw; hut had they not‘peen_married
at all, the children were still entitled to be enrolled as
a part cf the Cherokee Tribe, which they were, for under
the common law, an illegitimate can inherit from his
mother and from his father, if the father recognizes and
suprorts him, as in this case. The Hardins havg,been 1iv-
ing on Qualla Foundar& for the last twenty-five and thirty
vears, and are entitled to their holdings ﬁs Cherbke;s,
both from their father and their mother,
5. I send, still further to elucidate the case, the
statement of Charles I, Hardin who with Lewis ¥. Smith
occupy with their families two tracts of land on Qualla,
showinq the amounts paid in by his ancestor, Tames Taylor,
of £2000.
The Families of James and Jchn Yany, Descendents of David
Vann and Kizar Vann whose names will be found on page 168
of the Foll of 1835, a portion of their desceWdents on the
Yalay Roll, &and tﬁe following names on the duly authent;-
cated Roll ¢f William H. Thomas, made of the North Carolina
Cherokees in 1€52, dnd on the Hester Roll in 1881, The
following names appear dn the William H, Thomas Roll, page
18: James Maney

Barbara Maney, his wife

John C. Maney, his son

Fanny Maney, his daughter

Rebeccg Maney, his daughter

James M. Maney, his seon.

John Maney

Mary Maney, his wife

Yadison Maney, his son

George W. Maney -
Leander M, Vaney, his son.
™R, Maney
> John J. ¥aney
. Nancy Maney
Yilliam Maney

The:following Maney are cn the *alay Roll:
Tucinda Vaney, lo. 1318,

William Yaney, " 1319, '
Barnett MNaney, " 1320,
! James Yaney, L 1300, '

(S%ee nest page.)




Mr. Frank E. Churchill,---3.

(Malay Roll, cont.).
. Ba.unﬁary Maney, No. 1301,
Nancy Anderson, née Vaney No., 1133.
I have not the Hester Roll hefore me 'bu+ was pres-
\ent "hen the Maneys were put on tmt Roll. '

These families are as follows: Wd—%

1 The family ?oi“lgg_._mg_q'Tazlor, deceased, son of David and Nz.//6,

WJT{/J
Polly Taylor(all on Roll of the Cherokee Nation), viz:

John M, Taylor, Jr., with 6 minors, — JV:/, Zé
In James L. Taylor 4 e
Indian William T, Taylor, and family, S / 76’3?3
Territory. Ada Matthews and famlly, daughter, %

,&f}fadora Rucker and family, daughter, ——
Eliza’beth Ha.rdin daughte of James Ta or -and )etsy
Ann Parker, first wife of Taylor, who was also a Cherokse,

and descendant of Leoma and Jonathan Parker, a daughter

0
_of Annie Blythe.YoleaOrecsrnecen, /MMM' Jz b

Elizabeth Fardin, mother, — — No .26 7‘7
Charles H, Hardin, son of mliza‘neth 6 cnildren 1(.60
: Ruthie Whitaker, daughter of Flizabeth 2 2 564
Living William J., Hardin, son of . R e &%
on Campbell Hardin, eydiceds " " S8 Z ﬁ r T,
Qualla m‘{ardin, " o . 4 ifte 7—"2 ,
Boundary . Dolphus Hardin, W.Q"c{ " " = A Ak 3 ? .
Dock Hardin, " " 1 child, %6 &6’
Yatthew Hardin, " " " 2:children, 03
]"10 d»_}{__a'r.d_jﬂ’ n " e 2 " SR 3?7?—
v o y ’ rros " o 4 370 2_- ’
3 Family of Tewis H. Smith, son of Henr: Smith and
c He. Ao

Charlotte Smith, cn Roll of 1851; names as Follows:
Tewis H.’ Smith, father,
Dockey Tackson, daughter,

Tiving . Nanecy Smith, B
on Martha Faquette, 0
Qualla, - H. Fawkins Omith, sog,

Eliza Conot, daughter,
F Fox “:quirrei Jackson, rrsmdson
: Jacob_JTackson,

-

Tne family of Catharine YecDonald, sister of Tames Taylor

T.dviﬁg and daughter of David and Yary Tarlor, bhorn Yarch 2, 1823,

‘on . , - ,
Qualla and still living wi th her rranddaughter, Yary Payne at @‘UJL'(.
Poundary S ) ar
at Grape (reek, Cherokee Co., M. C., aced €5 vears. Che mar-
Grape i . . i
Creek. ried for her first hashand Felix ?‘*nﬁuer, whose name you

will findy-together witnhn thaut of lary Payne, daughter, on
____/page;lf), of the William I'. T homas Roll of August 2, 1852,

and who, later, married Jonathan cDonald, deceased.

Martha Pantf)er who married Payne raised a large family of

children, and sc has Mary Payne. The parties for whom I
i




. ’. i

Mr, Frank E. Churchill,---4.
b ; ©
claim are:

Catherine McDonald and children, SRR,y ) S A
Mary Payne and ckildren.

N You will find their children set forth in their
Declarations. Afvg . jogureesagditocd
5 The following families of Vaneys, I believe entitled

to their.pro rata, viz: ;

- Leander A. ‘."l. VYaney, son of James —-——,/Yﬂv 4’& 50
John L. Maney, LIa. ";‘tt’

« N

o O g §
Jasper R. Maney, W i @7 c&’lﬁ/éf 7z :
James A. Maney, ggn of Jasper &i.d Josephine Cline, Y76
Live on Tillie A. Chadwi®§k, daughter of "John Maney s Z 5}« -
Qualla Margaret H, Pace, daughter of Jaspar R, Yaney,2 & /Y,
at Josephine Maney g daughter of TLeander, 7 %35’
" Birdtown Robert Fenryv M , son of Geo. W., brother of: James,
and R. Maney, h 79;5/,
Seph, _ W, T, Beenal, sc f — — i P e
Ni Cs Celia Maney Horr @ <le,

Hazeltine Manev, BB ishter of John L. Maney, — —

C ilc‘iren o.%:%‘ &
M Y

The above famili
B rzsret

i Boundaﬁ' fc;l;' t;‘.; aezi

continuously paid *taxe

. Maney, on page 27, "r. H. Thomas

’f“"‘" wa, o,
3 _7#?5/6}13“ ive‘d@ on the é}xa’IIa
"\/g-five and thirty years| hd’rg'ﬁ_;e :

and once heTlped to redeem it from
\  tax sale.

6 The family of Peler Hornbuckle, son of Charles Horn-

Reside at buckle; as follows:
Stonery, : Peter Hernbuckle and 4 minors, ——< /&, //éé'q
Cherokee - : (o chilcéren) « 775,?"
County, Bowman Hornbuckle,, son of Peter, 2 -
Nes i Ca Florence Fernbuckle, daugnter of Peter and T‘ary.9—7 76{‘

Thompson, deceased, daughter of Cowkiller, no family.
Rebecca Davis, daughter of Charles Hornhuckle an /798/

2 11:7 Vilk ) bot Che k * ,
o S fae Al ol Rl B Doy GIM, [H01 S,
y bu

I cannot trace tnis family far btac hey seem

to be very nearly full blcods and undcubtedly ChefrtoXees,

= The children-of Jeff Hornbuckle, brother of Peter
and Charles Hornnuckle: All of this family are un-
Reside doubtedly entitled, as well as those of Peter and Charles 1
at ;
Stonery. Fornbuckle, to go on the Roll. There were no well defined

marriage laws among the Cherokees at the birth of Rehecca
Davis, May 20, 1853, or at the death of Charles Hornhuckle
who was drowned in Oconeluft¥ River in 1861.

s T},c:dlea;n(of Touiga L. Parker, daughter of Polly
g’ } [ LA v '
M8 tcalf Yetcalf,afd six children, 3 adults. Ao, Y15 4y A lels,

I earnestly request that you give to these families $
. a sufficiently careful attention tc enrcll them for their
pro rata of the sale of the Qualla Timber Jand of 35000,
made in November, 1906.

: Respectfully submitted,
Felva l.ockwood, :
Solicitor.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

UNITED STATES INDIAN SER‘;ICE.

Cherokee, N. C. April 10, 1908,

lr, Guion Miller,
Special Commissioner,
Weshington, D.C.

sir. SN

Answering your letter of April 8, 19087 (No. 257.)

formed that I have several copiles of an alleg atement by}Jamas
Taylor,two or more of which were sent to me by Mrs, Belva A. Lock-
wood of Washington, D? C., butvl have nver seen the original.

A copy came to me with Mrs, Lockwood's letter of January 15,
1908, when sh; informed me that the original was in the hands of the
Commissioner, but I had no knowledge &s to whether she referred to
yourself or the’Commissioner of Indian Affairs..

I forward herewith copies of affidavits by Martha Ann Meroney,
and JohneAlvin Powell that may be of interest to you. Both these

persons are educated and intelligent.

Very respectfully,

ﬂmﬂ(%%

. S

- Indian Inspector ..




L
TEPATTNENT OF THEE INTERIOR,
United States Indian Service. :
Cherokee, X. C., Arril 12, 1908.
¥r., Guion killer, ’
Srecial Commissioner, :
Waskington, D. C.
Shrs
{ Answerins your letter of Arril 8, 1908 (To.257)
ire infarmed that TMuve several copies o0f #n fillegsed
statement by Jdimes Toylow, or.more of whrick sent
to me by krs. Bolva. A Lock Washington,; Dl Co 7 but
ave never seen tre o
A copy ceme to me with ire. Lockwood's letter
TPl January 15, 1928, when she informed me that ttre
’ 7 2
orieingl in the-} of the COmmivrsioner, dut I
7
ad no ¥no¥ladre as to wkathar she referrad o
: self or the ‘33';:1“1: sionar-of Indjan Affairs.
I forward Lerewitk copies of effidevits
_—" Ann Lkaroney, tnd John Alvin Powell that may de
of interert to you. Both threce persons are edune ted and
intells
- respectfully,
> S1 Tranl C, Churekill, S
2 U. 8. an Inspeator.
CoOFY..
; .




Appl, Ni.qyw”gﬂ
."'/ ‘ ’

\ Pryer Creek,Okla,4/9/08,
Hen,Guien liller,
Washingten,D,C,
My Dear Sir:e

In answer te yours of recent date will say, I was living in
Flint Distriet Cherokee MNatien in I85I,therefere was net in the Fgst in
1851; I was enrolled here in Flint Distriet in I85I, and T was enrelled
by the Cemmissien te the Five Civilized Tribes undsr tha name of iley
Tayler; I was rssiding in Cherekee Co,Nerth Carelina in I882, I married
in Verth carelina in I880, and lived in that State until in 1883, at wx
which time I ceme Vest te the Cherekee Natien and I have lived here con-
tinually every since, therefere was living at heme and bearding at the
same place, :

T am new 80 years eld; and I weuld be véry glad that yeu get
what is due me out of this Eastern Cherekes meney as early as pessible
8o that I can gzet ene square meal sut ef it while I am living,

: : . Yeurs truly,

-2%22:-;~Z}£:;Li:-; ..... ——




EXRIBIT ,
CHEROKEE ENROLEMENT:

k cASTERN CHEROKES
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the;

State of Nortn Carolina,
Cherokee County.

I Martha ‘Ann Meroney, being first duly sworn, depose
and say: I am'73 years of age according to the best of ny
kxnowledge, and I reside at Murphy, in said County of Cher-
okee, I am the widow of the late Bailey Barton Meroney,
and Baily Barton Meroney M., D, is my son. FHe .lives at Mur-
phy, N. C.

I am the daughter of Joiin Welch a half blood Cherokee in-
dian and his wife FElizaheth Blythe & white woman, My
mother the said Flizaheth Blytne was a daughter of Jonathan
Rlythe, a white man, and Annie or as shé was sometimes cald
ed, Nannie Barnes, a white woman. I was three years old
when ny grandmother, the said Annie Barnes Blythe died.

¥y grandfather the said Jonathan Blythe lived seversal
years after the decease of my grandmother, and I remember
that my son above mentioned, was twélve or fifteen years o
old at 'the time of Jonathan Rlythe's death.

1y mother had one hrotner named James Blythe who mar-
ried anm—indian woman named Sally Downing. My mother had
five sisters; Rehecca married a Valls; Stace; married a
Dorman; Sally married a McDaniels; Ona married a Parker;
and Mary Ann who married a Hampton. These five aunts and
one uncle were all of full wnite blood,

I had seven brothers and four sisters, as follows:
pevid Welch, Edwerd Welch, John C, Welch, Jonathan Welch,
James Welch, Richard Wélch and Lioyd R, Welch, Polly
Welch (Powell), Nicey Welch (Daws), Stacey Welch (Taylor)
and Rebecca who died single, at the age of 19 years, '

My sister Stacey's husband was Cambell Taylor, all of my
brothers and sisters are now dead.

My uncle James Blythe and his wife Sally Downing the
indian, had two daughters nane S&acey and Mary Ann, *

Stacey married a Reck, and Mary Ann married ‘a Sneed,
I kn w these cousins as well as I know my own Children,
had Cherokee indian hlood. .

I was acquainted wit» David Teyrlor, as we were raised
on adjoining farms, 'is wife was Polly Righy, a red-headed
irish pirl, who was adopped by the Righy family, She came
from Tenneesee, lrs, Bigby her edopted mother, wes an in-
dian, I was acquainted with. James Taylor the son of David
and Podly (Bighy) Taylor. Ue died a few'srears ago., He
was an old man at the time of his death., I'is wife's name
hefore her marriage was Addie Manchester,

I saw Polly Taylor, wife of David Taylor, very fre-
guently during my yohng deys, and she came to our ho:se
very often nefore anc after my narriage. She was a good
old woyan, but it was the cormon understanding thet she had
no indian blood.

Ve of the faumily elweys hesrc thet my mother's moither
tnnie Rarnes ceme from Scotland, She came *o Sou*h Caroli-
ne wrer my grencfether merried her, vien *tlre movel to Nerth
Ceroilina,

The.Cheroxee indians a«dopted ry prendfuther, Jonathan
Blytre, nut we always unoe: stouva thet e never roecelveou

any money frqB,LLe’ihdians.

¥y brother Lioyd R, Welch wes Crief of t)'e-Yorty Car-
glina Cherokee-indiens for seversl yeurs. 1t vias never

claimed by eny member of my femlly that Annie Rernes wves
an indian, so fer as I know,




My indian blood and that of my brothers and sisters
comes from my father John Welch, and through no other line
of kinship, and further the deponent seith not.

1 {Signed) Marthe Ann Meroney

Witness: \

itt S, Harris
« Meroney

“ z
* Sworn and scribed bhefore me at Murbhy, in the county

and state, first ahove written, this 13th, day of December *
1907, :

. PrankC, Churchill,
U. S. Indian Inspector,




(Copy)

I John Alvin Powell of Cherokee County, North Carolina, being
first duly\ sworn, depose and sey:

I am 53 years of age and live about four miles fron Aﬁdrelq,N.(
in s&id county where I have had my home for nearly all my life., My
home has always been within one mile of the farm of Ba&yiu Taylor,
whose wife was Polly Righy, the adonted daughter of Jack Bighy a
Chervxee indian. Iirs. Taylor wes of liglt Clwplexion, ana haa sin-
@r or red hair, I have heen in her house hundreds of tines, aﬁd
knew her well as & neighbor, She told me that she was & x"e-.drrnm‘t‘n-'~
ed irish woman and thaf her husband was a scotchman. It was fhe/
cormon understanding that she had no indian blood, end I verily he-
leive this to he the fact, and this was the beleif of my parents
and grand pé;ents &s often expressed in my hearing,

I knew David Taylor!s son, Jomes Taylor: and attended school at

\
Robbinsville, N, C, with some of his children, It is my under-
standing and beleif from observation ané corrmon report that none of
the Taylor's above rientioned, had any Cherokee indian hlood.

None of these Taflnrb showed indian blood. My grendfather was
John Velech a Cheroxee indian. ‘

. (signeca) John Alvin Powell.

v

Subscribed and sworn this
2d, day of January 1908,

frang C, Cluarchiill,
7. 5, Indian Inspector,







T —



e e R T T e (hopy)

\ I John Alvin Powell of Cherokee County, North>Caroiina, heing
Tirst duly sworn, deposq and say:

I am 56 years of age and live about four miles fron Andrewy, N, C, - §
in seid county where I have had my home for nearly all my‘life. My
home has always heen within one mile of the farm of P&\yia Taylér,
whose wife wgs Polly Bighy, the adonted daughter of faék RBighy a

aylor was of liglt Cluplexiin, anu haa son-

Chervxee indian, rs. T
Gy or red hair, T have been in her house hundreds of timnes, and
knew her well as & neighbor. She told me that she was & red mouth-
ed irish woman and that her husband vas & scotchman. It was the
cormon understanding that she had no indian blood, and I verily he-
leivelthis to he the fact, and this was the beleif of my parents
and gfand pareﬁts 8 often expressed in my hedring,

I knew David Taylor!'s son, James Taylor. and attended school at
Robbinsville, ¥, ¢, wifﬁ'someuof his children. It is my under-
standing and beleif from observation and corvion report. that none of
the Taylor's ahove mentioﬁed, had any Cherokee indian hlood,

None of these. Tarlors showed indian blood. ¥y grendfather was
John Velclh a Cheroxee indian%

(signed) Join Alvin Powell,

Subscribed and sworn this
2d, day of January 1908,

"efore e
frains O, Churciill,
‘ 7. 9. Indian Inspector.,
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EASTERN CHEROKEES.
Ay
APPLICATION o4 e
KL&Z;{L ‘Lﬂ( B/Mﬁ M/O N .
/A‘f /’!/ ‘zL/!L\,(:,/"
For ghare of money appropriated for the Eastern
Cherohee Indians by-the Act of Congress approved ,’
June 80, 1906, in accordance with the decrees of the *
Court of Claims of Ma} 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906. 5
6—624
=) .
INDIAN OFFICE
EASTERN CHEROKEES,
Ree SEP 1 1906
% i
No. | . .
= §
‘

;’%M
5/7% a%

2477 ‘
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4§

Commiissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C. :
SIR: ‘ :

I hereby make application for such share as may be due me of the fund appropriatéd hy
the Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decrees of the Court of
Claims of May 18, 1905, and May >S 1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees, The evidence of
identity is herewith subjoined.

1. State full name—

English name:

Indian name:

e

/
4. County: /f

5. StateL// f &)

s
6. Date and place of birth: = //l TN SRIL A /5 / / i ////{'

27 /(./t',,( Le e

5

-3

- By what right do you claim to share? If you clain thluu;;h more than oue relative living
\

7, 7‘/7([21) i/;..[z ?1,//'( 1o et ’ 27

il 4 r% .........

in 1851, set forth each claim se[? rately:
~7

8. Are you mal:ried'.‘ Bis. SHLES ) -
9. Name and age of wife or huwhzmd /.(lﬁ-( e A ? ni J/ltt «

L i P W R e

10. Cu\' e names of your father nanmot)lf % and your mnl]u s n.uy before marriage.

l‘uthcr-Euglish name: ‘( ;1 [//; Ll 1A

Indian name: / 5
7
Mother—English name: . / (/[ 2. L P L A L.}.n/laiu._.{.,.“..._.w

; {r

) /
L( IL(_ LL.Ct ks ...‘»..OV..,/,",(.\L..!C.;,,, ,,,,, £

Indian name: ____ // 4,’.1.1 e Ve A VA 722 o7
Maiden name: » ,.,_ _’ e .f—:/...x
11. Where were they born?
Father: . 7/_,.,/'.2.:_71(1(( sTerTIman e s
Mother s /}4.{' ~ Ctpr KOs e e s
<_f-/‘1§. Where did they veside in 1851, if li\:/lg at that time? .
- #7 2 r .
Father; _ ,///‘)/[l(; 2. & ./f,c,;‘(,‘:.‘g,..
Mother: ___. 4 ol . T R o
13. Date of death of your father and mother— :
Futher: _ /' ,//J ' .. Mother: _ \/ 2 4 /,



where:

()
G
()

4. Were they evew

led for annuities, land, or othm beneafits ?

e /,/f

/7)'.(//’(1,«/ S ( CO2tee

=

L3 F L.

7

Bonx.

BN T 2 R

VS L )

/a077

)ﬂ / J(//._.«ﬁ]@ 7 2 / f?"'(mfzt/ ol

If so

state when and

Co vt

Drep.,

State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and mother’s side, if

possible:

- Give names of all their children, and xuulonw if living;

(1) Exx:.:lish name:

. (3

(4

Have you ever been uin'olllwl for annuities, land, or other he

where. ...

)

S

Indian name: __

Residence: ___

English name:
Indian name: _____
Residence: .

English name:

Indian name:

Residence;

English name:

Indian name:

Residence

English name:

Indian name.

Residence:

Faruer's S)m_-.

MoTHER'S SIDE.

efits ¥

. Wher' did they reside in 1851, if living at that time? __ ’él/’“// 4_"‘ Mt i

; if not living, give dates of deaths:

If so0, state when and
[



S

21. To expedite identiﬁcdtion, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if .

posmble, of theu pnternal and maternal ancestors back to 1835:

See * | :
& | .

REMARKS.
the apphumt may give any additional mfornntion that he believes will

(Under m

in proving his claims.)

//07 2L @(A/L

| Note.—Answers should be brief bmﬂx}z&i‘dt; the worda "Yes," “No,” *‘Unknown,” etc., may be used in cases
j where applicable. Read the questions carefully.

et 3 \

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my

S Lnowled e and belief.
Yrilicws 8 : Z 77 j
W2
- & , \ / /
‘ﬁ/fﬁ (a A7 <. (Signature.) Az vff}?’ﬂ(gz iz

zo/zﬁ»%u ol ﬁ'}//
y) ,[/ day of ._/{/1 1905

Subseribed aud sworn to before me this

My commission expires -
(Of‘)‘ /4/%/' * mo(“? : ?d (X/%_;,z_c " AR

Notary Public.

x AFFIDAVIT.
(The following affidavit must be sworn to by two oramore witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

Personally nppemcd before me ... / /(/ (, l//t Yt";/ > and

Pty
_.___{ (,r ...... .Z'J/W ..... e # who, 1“31“5)1)1\ sworn, on oath depose and

m\ that they are well acquainted w ith x[L ¢—/.L44< Lf:?&d__ _.e¢., who makes the

fnrugnmg application and statements, and have known %Ma/fm /é years and. /C years,
7

> i
respectively, and know Auu./to.bc the identical person . %Mn-proscnts,,_lyml ___to be, and

that the statements made h_\’.__z[.-j.:.;.u.._m‘e true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and

L
they have no interest whatever in _?gzﬂ....._.cluilu.

Withessos (0 nark, * Siguatures of witnesscs,
.

-

Subscribed and sworn to before me this . 7/ day of //é;/ . 1uo6,
b
My commission expires N)/ .
(pé’///..(( ............................ nls OZL /& Ll oL,
Notary Publie,

T R /vaz/ 2 g .

e e
able. before a notary public, clerk of the conrt, or hefore

Nore.—Affidavits shonld be muade. whenever practic
ent or disbursing sgent of the Indian service, it need not

« person having a seal. 1f sworn to before an Indian ag:
be executed hefore a notary, ete, .



»
8
i g
= 2
‘S 2
Y e
] & E
£ § EASTERN CHEROKEES.
E © e
1 =
£
3
g
£¢ SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION
25
<2
S s oF
e
E-]
<
Sy
< ] C e
32 j‘g FOR MINOR CJ:ULDR&N
gl Sk
'1' R f.'..f 2
?, . L:;‘E‘ v For share of money appropriated for the East-
bk R érn Cherokee Indians by the Act of Congress ap-
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f
[

L 7

Supplemwtal Apialication for Minor Children

Special Commissioner of the Court of Claims,

6o1- Ouray Building, Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I hereby make appiicatign for such share as may be due my minor children of the fund appropri-

ated by the Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decree of the Court of

Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees, and-1 ask that this

be made part of my original applicatiom;No. ...

PN s

1. State your full name:... .. £ £

N

Residence and post office s

3. County: (2
~

4. State: . /(

5. Date and place of birth:.....

6. Are you married?

7. Name and age of wife oyéband (&/ & 444’790 - ,310)/
8. To what tribe of Indiéﬁs, if any, does he or she belong?.... CJ/LL 2= //M <

9. Names of all your children who were living on May 28, 1906:

NAME. AGE. BORN.

W7l ) /7 77" s F70
: e Ly 5
(Y @7 (6--ASFFF

£

v

10. Were they ever enrolled for money, annuities, land, or other benefits? Tf so, state when and where,
. - o 4

-

and with what tribe of Indians:

REMARKS

(Undtr this head the applicant may give any additional facts which will assist ny his claim.)

eiooef

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my kmmluh’t

and belief.

(Signuature) X W ﬁ/f/ (.715/}// #

Subscribed and swora t@ before me this. 27 - ~day of ////’ 1907.

AQ 7 y

‘/<// ‘(‘-’/ Kl o > 77
Notary Public.
My (‘nmnmsmn expires
"7 5 et
/ 7 7 4 , 190} .
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AFFIDAVIT

(The following affidavit-must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the
2 ¢

aPP““‘“"W
PRV e T e e e s “.
and %t they are well acquaintc&‘v(ith....

who, @ duly sworn, on oath depose -
~2_.who makes the
foregoing application and statement, and have known#£€xd

..for.J.{b)K ,and ; l %

'
respectively, and know. i to be the identical person %fepre ents

r

. years,

to be, and that

on, May 28, 1906, ....had the children living as above set forth, and that th€ statements made by
] . i ,
Ze€4~ are true, and they have no interest whatever in... &t .. ...claim
Witnesses to Mark. : Signatures of Witnesses.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this...../Z

My commission expires W /3— xgog

\

NoTe.—Affidavits should be made, whenever practicable, before a notary public or clerk of the court. If sworn to before an
Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not be executed before a notary, etc,

Notary Public.
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Appl. #7

RN

T

flovember 16, 1907,

Rickard Burgess,
Andrews, N. C.

Sty

Relative to your epplicetion for-participation
in the fund arising from the judgment of the Court of
Cleims in ¥avor éf the Eastern Cherokees, we beg to in-
form you that your father's neme does nothappeur on
eitrer the roll of 1835 or the rolls of 1851l. DPlease
sfgze his Indian name. =2

Can you furnisk us witk evidence tending to cs-
tablish the fqoﬁtthat your perente or grandparents were
racognized members of the Eastern Cherokee tribe of
Indians at the date of the'Ireaty of 1835-6 or 1846,
or were descendents of such persons, and were not
affiliated with any other tribe of Indians other than
tke Eastern Cherokees or the Cherokee Nation. If so,
please state wkét trhe evidence is, and send us the
names and correct addresses of aeny witnesses who will
tostify to that effect.

-
Very respectfully,

3 Special Commissioner.

CHB/ALS









Richarq Purgess belng first duly sworn, deposes and says: g

That I am 40 yoars of uge andi cluim my Iniian deseont throurh
oy Tathory my other ls a All blooded colored woman, My Tather
was born in Fannin Co., Ga, and ralzed in th.t county and in Tenn.
I w1 a hudlf-brother to Alsis Me Kinney (746) dn my father s o ide.
My fathor was not heold in slavery, He clalmed to be 172 Indian,
My fathor vag on the 10ll ¥ think hut I don't know wvhat roll, He
was roco;nized as an Indilan in the councils. in Grahanm C0sy NeCa
My Pather nevor lived in the rrer;tﬁ Nover hoard of him roooivind
any monoy from the zovormmant. @ rocelved rations, I an rogog=-

d .ag.,a+ g AN cRFAeltY.  Nevor hoard of my fathop
RAzed :tmuiB?!ﬁSﬂ e ﬂrg\we-ﬁdﬁ&ﬂ. ¥y mother Mardal YOic Moo
filed application for sore of hor mimrx children, Hor mumbor is
31132, My mothor has no children by Ben Burgess who are under

8y tho youngest beins about 26 yeoar: of age and the oldest about
BACEABEXASE XV AT AR 44 vears old,

> '
/ ¢ '/ g . \ /._’,1_—, y SR o

o>

Subsoribed and avorn to bafore
day o July 1908,

Agn 't to Soeelid ot insTon s of
R the Court of Clairs,

!

» “
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Name., YAANAY. D00 LB ¥ O\

Remarks:




No. .8 :

EASTERN CHEROKEES.

O dts

N

\ APPLICATION

OF

For aluﬁmomcy uppmprimo{fnr the Eastern [
Cherokee Ifndians by the Act of Congress approved :

June 80, 1906, in’accordance with ‘the decrees of the
Court of Claims of Mo 10 7 iy A B,

PR *“‘t’g‘:

INDIAN OFFICE
\STERN CHEROKEES.

LSEP 1 1906
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o o L
§
Y
3 Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
f :
f Washington, D, C.

SIR:

I hereby make application for such share as may be due me of the fund .q»plopnnte(] by
the Act of L‘on:\'rcss approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decrees ofsthe (nuu of
Claims of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, in favor of llu Eastern Cherokees. Thg evidenceof

identity is herewith subjoined. . X

1. State full name—

English name: Zbé/lr

Indian name: e B LAt U (2R A2 cd
. Residence: ]/z,e L o e e R U s AN l ..... :
3. Town and post office: .%/M’Id‘ SRR SRS

5. State:_._______ \__///;‘Md - SRR
6. Date and plnc« of birth: JM% £0 ¢ // aﬁ%\? [8 73

- By what right do you ¢laim to share? If you claim through more than one relative livinge

in 1851, set forth each claim sn[ral‘:ﬂvl_\':/%& wm:&t( 1
: ¢ /

W

-2

__________ R e g e e s e

8. Are you married? _ﬁ{.ﬂé ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Name and age of wife or lmdmml ,,,,,,,,,,,, hjﬁ”/f l-/' /j?. ' o /

S /»( ________ N7’

‘
10. Give names of your father and mother. and your mother's name before marriawe.

Father—English name: @Q/HW/ @M T/Z;’—V!

Mother—English name G/VH/I’I(? Jdld /_.(/1 Ltz

Indian name: ____________

A Maiden name: Lg? y 2L d:ii.df/#.’ et b

11. Where were they born ¥

Indian name:

Father: _ ‘«bkvi_.,]ﬂzi’LmrL/,_, E e
Mother: /T/’._Z 10“&1(.@0 IZ)’!/I/L/

. Where did they reside in 185T5-if lr\mf at that time?
Father: .. _ce—"" ;i =L(‘L( d&

Mother: . Z P LLpL ( N i —

13. Date of death of your father and mother—

Father: ,2,{.;%7’9\!.7 /??? . Mother: \ZJ / f,? /5‘/ g'




14. Were they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and

.................. T meem—

where:

> 15. Name all your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:
\ NaMe, Bory, Dtep,

—

@ 4 o4 ‘cuu._d'@.mém.-.. el .

Mot ﬂ*m@n. ‘../.._S_’G 7 oL Ea
/M@'ﬁsau.. ST R 4 e

®) me?m& _____ o 1_825__,,

State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and motherls side, if

16.

possible:

FaTuer's Sipe. MoTuer's Sg,
| —
7 C/o mlzz.zu Paiibgro i L'Zu.(f'/ —é/)u%-‘w:w

17. Where were they-borny=. ..o et Sy bt k PR < 2 S
___________________________________________________________________ - S

18. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time? _______ +l V1 VALLA

19. Give names of all their c}nldlon, and xuuleuu if living; if not living, wive dates of deaths

'/):.4:.: ........ f/ﬁ .Zt’:_.{,r : '/‘A Lol 15 e
Indian name: C'}) .11., 3

Residence:

(2) English name: ﬁ’g'l Clé (p,J"H*Z“ . S Fl‘-{‘ (2 v' "{tlu 144 —V('

ﬁ]\

. Indian name: 2 e Ve 7 27 Yo B 45 Vo 23 CRUY ekt o 3t,0 000

k Residence: ___ ri[«@dﬁs @ "‘&1 (% ¢y g/’ 3 ‘."’ “ Z... ‘[/
(3) English name: #""ééf.m/ .-(- 2 PZ—" 7 4/1./‘.‘L‘ks’;,l_:&%dﬂ..‘@-(,f(,,m

Indian name

(1) English name

g lley

H..”....«.A.,,, e e 7 B A S

Residence ;

(4) English name:
Indian name: . - iy

Residence: e . S k.

(5) English name:

Indian name.
Residence:

20. Have you ever been enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits

where. .___.___ M e

If so, state when and




-

~
=

21. To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if

possible, of their puternal and ‘maternal ancestors back to 1835:

REMARKS.
(Under this head t}anpphcnnt may gne any additional information that he blevt.s will assist in proving his clmmx )

i \-I /LC 4K /”[/ z/\ /C(\ L/ /_) (L C'.;\ O r (7:‘
g[ﬁ.&s]“,’..! g AL {~ / (/‘1/,1 1% L(/ Zl& L L( l_l/lt”‘(v.d L 1L(," /
’ 5 "V(,‘é"LL( (,J) A ey
T (LK L ‘,;(
e,

g NoTE.— A\n\w_u ~hanld be/ brief but explicit ; the words ** Yes,” *“No,” *‘Unknown,” etc., may be used in cases
-— wlhiere applicable. Read the que:tmn-. carefully.

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

. (Signature.) .SV ;jéLA 7c{

#
Subscribed and sworn to before me this )777 /Zi,,_,rlu\ of W 1906,
My (ummi\\ji;)’_pxpires %/ 3
@C’(//é o s : wue /é : )\M)u\, 52 \,

\ula:_/ Public,
AFFIDAVIT.

(The fnllmringuﬂirlu\'il must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

_____ T g e W ddektnif

(&= ) wereney Who, being duly sworn, on oath depose and,

-~ %/’/7‘* ,,,,,,,, , who makes the
£.72.. for // years :nul,{/ years,
7 /

respectively, and lmm\'/{_/({’ to be the identical person £ b I'<'[H'\‘~":}ll&'/jt’."% to be, and

that the statements made ]y_\'ﬁt_(’ < I -are true, to the best of their knowledge and belief, and

J //
say that they aye well acquainted with LD/é =

foregoing application and statements, and haye knowr

they have no interest whatever in 7

Aile claim,
L8

/ MW/ZiL;_*/V‘/

uﬁom /3)/ :c(/

/-—-).*lﬂ‘m'riln--} and sworn to before me this {/ 4 vl\\ of L i,‘¢~'{'——— L 19046,

My commission expires

[“:/iﬁ/,“// 10 @ 47/% /fmn);\-,“}«wgu,“ 4 L

\../n i I ublie,

Norei—Affidavits shoulil be made. whenever practicable,
u person hav al. If sworn to before an Indian agent or «
be executed before a notary, ete.

ary publie, clerk of the conrt, or before
bursing agent of the Indian service, it need not

Form No. 149.* Priated and fgr xale by Arkansas Democrat Co., Blank Book Manutacturers, Printats and Stationers, Little Rock, Ark

CERTIFICATE OF MAGISTRACY. :
STATE OF ARKANSAS, SR Lof ,]

County of .\ @ LA | 7. // (’ 7 / 7 e L -

County Cl sk angd for :m_.d,u vand
/ Oy
( p Kr \CQ o I,

State aforesaid. do hereby certity that




AL ""J l’ )’lm ‘ 1 I i @‘“’u‘“’u

0‘07( g (S0P LL14 : - .. aaly & 1l c?/mﬁ( a/u)%;,‘j

{TJ 1AL Mf d/u LL,m{{}//mv A21AL /zta//z/,//wtq,

AA14 {/SZL/CL ﬁ C(uc’(/ tl(l it O ) //1
£ ).'_C‘in //D},/ LA Dt‘z//'“

l{\o’re —Answera shounld beAnef but e: 1|c1t the words *“ Yes,"” **No,” *‘Unknown,”
where applicable. Read the questions care:

i L L 40 (,7\3{{7(

ete., may be used in cases

\I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

(Sil'gnalurr-.) O%A;(/I @(}—/ 76{

Subscribed and sworn to before me this.___A ,/ﬁ day of
My c <)1xxllli~‘szi;)?g_ex])il'es
@a//{) 1906

AFFIDAVIT.

(The following affidavit must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

Personally appeared before m;%jm W av_

% %)17% R R R DT lu-m" duly s on oath depose and
say _th:gt they are \\fell acquainted with (?/ZM , who makes the
foregoing application : mnl;\hm-nn nts, and have kxm\\r £.7.. for. //) years mulz{,/ years,

respectively, and l\nm\ /IJZ to be the identical ]n-xmn//t wplcwnt\/a %.,,lu be, and

that the statements m:nh' l>\’4.,(’_,2 ,,,,,,,, are true, to.the best of their knowledge and belief, and

2

, 1906.

o

Notary Public.

they have no interest whatever in 7/-/1 claim.

Withesses to tuark Signatures of witnesses,

/qu oz{z“,a);
(jﬁ% /g/ S
77!

Subseribed and swoin tu before me this_____A L 1906,

My commissgion expires
ety (/ﬁi//m <

: \o’ﬁl'ul:l:c L

TE. ——Afﬁd.nlh should be wade. whenever practicable, before a notary public, clerk of the court, or before
< 1

al. If sworn to before an Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not
be exécuted before a notary, cte

Form No. 149*

Printed and for sale by Arkansas Democrat Co., Blank Book Manufacturers, Printers and Stationers, Little Rock, Ark

CPRTIFILATE OF MAGISTRACY.

- -

STATE (If; ARKANSAS,

( / / ( /
County of (/ aa’/’é\ J / /( 2 /{ Pt
County Clegk 1/1 ¢ /mMﬂlmh and State aforesaid. do hereby certify that
z /é 7/ P22 ai - werth ;

TIPS SR Irre-Tri

a 2.4
NSO

i, ddh

; - e

Justice of the Peace of said County, duly commissioned and sworn, that his Commission is dated. .-%/144. 4-;
- . o = 3

éﬂ : /@aﬂm/ 7{':// expire ()’/” ﬂ ~ 3/ /%é vand that his official acts are entitled to

Jull

v
)

Jaith and credit.
IN TESTI. l/() VY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of

this the // day of ( X:/ /@,é

7/%2( CLZ/‘A Clerk,

office.”




v e ciuted to full faith and credit, and that his signature thereunto is genuine,

Witness my hand and seal of office, this day of

[L.8] .
Clerk of the

s

3@ To be executed before a Court of Record or some officer thereof having custody of its seal, a Notary Public,
or Justice of the Peace, whose official signature shall be verified by his official seal, and in case le has none
signature and official character shall be certified by a Clerk of a Court of Record, or a City or County Clerk, |
such certificate is already on file in the Pension Office, when such fact should he stated.
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SPECIAL NOHCE;Thé dvil'oﬁcerbdorewhomthuaﬂdwnu ted should be ful to fill in all spaces,
bothintheuptwnlndmt.

{ GENERAL AFFIDAVIT., ?. %,
‘ State of. 5 Ununip of -
tm:] the mnlw of %

'
Jero aclsih W@ ﬂ/mmm&
ON THIS ;, day of A. D. 1905, personally appeared before me
o N2 ﬂb'ﬂ-ﬂd_ _in and for the aforesaid County, duly authorized to administer
oath%{%(}: . ef aged 5 years, a resident of S ZZ1LACK .-,
in the County of % 0"'%‘ , and State of M Crer QS

whose Post-office address is o4 DLM M(/b/ %W

% Oé WM aged ‘f( years, &MMW
5

m,\ Wr%% W

» whesePost-vftreemtares T

well known to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, declared in relation to aforesaid case

as follows: h{d/‘*/ﬂ/%/kﬂo é S W /707 &/%14‘4 Qx—/(\/wac

17/ éé . ‘,-/(( g R

Nor: ——Amnnh ould nuuv how they mfu /%d;. of th {n u m whh h they testigd)
é:‘,;/&,g,,,v Cc-%tz-(«:._g@ac MML; !»/%-«,_.,‘/

/-’c{ 26(,/06!»« 4%@(&&« czn—o z/c /Wﬁ WMM%

@sﬁm o h—»?/éﬁh./»}///( Hoeen e 424

wbv{»n—wdw 04”7 oLt e e ST

Ay 1 s . . " s & #
forther—d: —that " et -t etrse e Rot-voncerned - its—prosecution=

; ﬁ;lé‘c',/' L(/'., /7///,;'

(I Affinnts sign by mark, two witnesses \\’hn can write sigu here.) (Signatures of Affiants.)

;,2 et e e e ﬂ(dx(/b((a’ . S ET 2 e
a,«‘.é 4(/‘“,‘44//4"—44 ey /ff///‘//r /W.sOt_:_., ;K




( ;,
SraTe omsﬁﬁwu e OOUNTY. OF "-44?// B Sy e

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day by the above named affiant , and I certify that I read said affidavit

to said affiant including the words..— = : T

A R s = erased, and the words _ BRI RS
T P added, and acquainted :
with its contenté\\before_ Z[C : executed the same. I further certify that T am in nowise il.lterested
in said case, nor am I concerned in its prosecution; and that said affiant /(f% t'v personally known
to n;e and that /;44 Chi e . cre(lii)lc person )

: IO
?}// . f{ %’mﬁﬂ:} : (%n Churacter.)
i o

, Clerk of the County Court in and for aforesafil

County and State, do certify that

Esq., who has signed his name to the foregoing declaration and affidavit, was, at the time of so doing

in and for said County and State, duly commissioned and sworn:
that all his official acts are entitled to full faith and credit, and that his signature thereunto is genuine,

Witness my hand and seal of office, this day of v

[L. 8]
Clerk of the

- 2 - - - —

#a5~To be executed before a Court of Record or some officer thereof having custody of itsseal, a Notary Public,
or Justice of the, Peace, whose official signature shall be verified by his official seal, and in case he has none, his
signature and official character shall be certified by a Clerk of a Court of Record, or a City or County Clerk, unless
such certificate is already on file in the Pension Office,when such fact should bhe stated,
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County of

(/L//.///NWMV// 1id, do hereby certify that
T et It torimetoesibidiied L0
! a

Justice ¢ of the Peace of said County, . that his Ce /////
é /w’rd il expir ()/’/ rj/ /gdé wd that his official acts are entitled to full

nto set my hand and seal of office.

Jaith and eredit.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hercun

SOy éf (,’/ /7ﬂ)é
B o Dot a oot i
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EASTERN CHEROKEES.

Appln. No. 8.
September 6, 1906.

Belva A. Lockwood,

619_F Street, N. W.,

7ashington, D. C.
 Madam: -

Relative to the appliuutiqn of Mary L. Byrd of \Mena,
Arkansas, for participation Mn the fund arising from the Judg-
ment of the Court of Claims in favor of the Eastern Cherokees,
you are advised that said application does not set fortn fully
through whom the said applicant mekes claim to share in s;id
fund. - She should furnish an aff;davif under oath, answering
the following ouestions: ,

Through which parent doeé she claim to be an Fastern
Cherokee? ; 2

¥as her father an Indian; 4f so, to what tribe did he
ielong?

“ag her mother an Indian; if so, to what tribe did
she belong?,

Yere either of her parents enrolled with Zasterh Chero-
kees in“ 1851, snd if s0, state'which one was so enrolled. s

“hen were her parents married?

P
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November 16, 1907._

Hary L. Byrd,
Yena, Lrk.

Relative to your application for partieivation in the
fund arisinz “rom the Judgmont of the Court of Claims in
favor 9f the Eaffern Cherokees, plesse stete full name of
your grandwotker on your father's side. Do you elaim through
any otkar source tran through her? 1If rossible, plesse state
wken und whare vour zrandperents on your futKer's side were
born and =lso wren they moved West. Tlere dia your grand-
mother dn vour fatrer's side reside?in 1835 and 18561,. 1P

Living at thet time. -

Can you furnish ue with evidence tending to ecrtablish
r

the fént that yngr poarents or graﬁdpu;ents ware recognized
members of *‘he Eecptern Cherokee tribe of Tndians at the dute
of the Treaty of 1835-36 ana 1846? If so, please state what
the evidence i, and dend us the numes and correct addresses
of any witnesses who will testify to that effect.
Very respectfully,
-

“pecial Commiceioner.

.

CHB/ALS
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JURT OF CLAIWAS s ’

EASTERN CHEROKEES,
DEC 27 1907
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Amdrew Jackson Denton b ing first duly sworn in beh A& of
Mary L. 3urd (deccased), deposes and savs:

That I am 33 vear= of age. Maryv L., Byrd was nyv sister, She
diei iast October (1907). I nave not £11-d zprlication mysels to
varticipate in fthis Nund. She clelamed Indian descent thr ugh
hor father. My nothnr 1z a white wonman,. She claimd throurh
hor xekhar?s nikhinny fathors mother., My father was :ostly raised
in Illirois. Don't know vnere he was horn, He was “bout Tifty
when ho died,  He lof't Teoxas andivent to Illinols wh~. a hovy amd
he «diocd in Illinodis, vas born in Illinois nwself, I tbink ny
fathér claimed to he 1}4 Chorokee. Don't kKnow whether ny fathor
ever lived wdith the Inilans as a member o th - trine, His :xoth“r
mizht, have lived with the Indlans in Kentucky, I think, My father's

‘ mother wvas recognized a8 an Inddgn »ut I don't know how my frther
was rasognized. Never heard of ny father or his nothor reinz.on
any Iniian rolls nor r'xmivin 8y monev from the sovornmwtnt by
r-ason of thelr Iniian »lood, I never 1:ade application to the
Dawes Commission, and if my sister over did I don't xnov it, My
grandnother Armstrong dicd in Illinols. She went frorn Toxas to
Illlinois »vhon my Zather ddd. I think my Zramimother =t onc time
lived in Tenn. She mizht have 12f£% there anl come to T Se My
randnmothor Arns=tronz hal o broiher andi I bplieve she had @ ~ouple
of sistors, The brothor's name vas John Ar;strong. One of" the
siﬁtoz's vas named Nancy, I think., I beolicve shg mairricd a Serinnor,
An net sure ahout this, I never kngw anvthin- about *+h~ 01d
°ef1l g ﬁ:‘.t. Movor heamd of it. © The reason I nover 11*" 1 ppli-
cation is because I just kopt pu‘r,‘iu': 1t off until it wa:s ‘¢ e.
I have a br‘o'nnr 1r. T»’?Tn'.a" md A alster in Oklahoma. }
eithor of then has n

tbout it or "¢

1iention, Thoy 1'n'f

Sicnature

Suhseribad
day of Aumst 1S

887, |
Court

'
¢




Joseph Lineh Tard,

1raville,

Relative
cee fund,
vour grand-ds
Alice *dns‘Greer.
nonth «nd wvear

efer to
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APPLICATION
\ oF
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,,,,,, + X MLt

For share of money appropriated for the Eastern
Cherokee Indians by the Act of Congr
Yoroe- A0 annn ¢ Ame wn podale da

s approved

an

Taae N ‘ it ~a e
Court of Claims of Mav 19 2, and May 25, 1906,
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lice
Xo.

I
i INDIAN OFFICE
£ASTERN CHEROKEES.
oo 1506

No.

“

1%



\ §
;
H
{
Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C
SIR:
I hereby make application for such share as may be due me of the fund upproprluted by
the Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decrees of the Court of N
Claims of May 18, 1905, and. May 28, 1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees. The evidence of
identity is herewith subjoined.
1. State full name— )
English name: Mﬁ%;é
Indian name: _/Z:é - Cﬂ
2. Residence: /\‘}H‘ZZ ..,,//"?Lfr;‘::«.,.«_ (] ,(bf,/ /)}54,{' é/](/? //?.7/¢f S
3. Town and post office: J—/l—/lﬂ —é/‘—: 7é'd
4. County: M%&?‘l:«r/ A_jn 1/6.,/1 f ; ;
5. Stutve:.,,,“,A,..Zz;,}:.ﬁ’.zl/[! ooy }/{‘ /ﬁ TR {’f ;\
6. Date and place of birth: —ﬁ&éﬁ,/ﬁ.’.g, D% 42/- /& 7. quJ - /"/7 e __
7. By what right do you claim to share? If you claim through more than one relatiwe living ’
\ ’ 0
in 1851, set forth each claim separately : PP / _'-C sl ,,:{[ = }/ 2 ,u/)vté
C 1) b > ?
AL sz - LS L ¥ fay /[, }- PN p st £O e LT L LILD &, %
,',/_/./7 g/,fﬂ Ll X Le.osa L, /,12(",,/,/;":( e .. ,%‘ s AP /?
i ot 220 p e p Tl Ly L8, ‘1
8. Are you miarried? FEPI] '
9. N:\Hl"‘:!u’t] age of wife or husband: '// £ Al iegs iy L vt L b B 7/ A e g
10. Give names of your fatherqnd mother, and your mother’s nume before marriage.
Father—English name: ,,,/z’x izl L. A (-—
Indian name: /_z‘ s A4 4 &
, .
Mother— English name: Lyl ke e L2 L . e 1
. i,
Indian name: /bl 2 LJ\f( a 7
Maiden name: / / Lo, " S FTEAL ./..',4‘/ 4 2TRY -
11. Where were they born?
y - l / L
Father: 2 p /' L avt © [ (( 2 Yk AL
. X ‘g , N
Mother: L2 [./w’,;,’,:/ POE 7.3 2. re.. AJ,;/.; AR T :J/a Lot
12. Where did they reside in 1851, if living at that time? “q
) A [ ! - A
Father: A pld?. A X (f 20217 5y v //K/< L"(( C ,]’({’ ')L( l,/—‘
ey ’ .
Mother: /,[',.4/4/ )} Z{/ “é’ et r‘!C
13. Date of death of your father and mothe:
-~ vy

v . . ry ;
b Father: )y,( Z/ A 0 ¢ Mother: /_1(_(,' / { j// Vs ARy 4Y. 7 Ls




/1-1. Were they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits?

where:

o

NaME.

(1) &7/%,“; W/Q,' _______ ,,_,ﬁ__,(,/)(_ / p =2 C/// Q!/ /:/,A, )x/a> ,/,:,Lp f‘

(2) .ﬂff.{,_. '

# .”{/.—LL... {

(4) ..,:._":,. i LT A

Sty o
(5) jpiztt . 2 Joitgrn =2k ,_«/// VALY e 72

E - 6) -

L. 23 LD

. possible:
E Faruer's S1pE.

v..,r/c/ Lgi-3-ede

\
17. Where were they born #

18. Where did they reside in 1851,

.~ . )
St fers L AL i e

{ L. . 3 . Y Y ',
J/ ~ (1) English name: cafiliu L i
v ‘ / 2 .
R B Indinnsame:  ~Lrtd Py g5 s
3 B A S A
E -~ & Rosidenie: /Yoo ..ed [/ pvz s
k. ™~ N e . / A ’.’»’ o
i o (2) Lugishawine: & e v Lo
\j' { cludiaie-aenc f'/-!’f . &~ L.z
e
. \{ Residence: Vor4 Lz 44
N .

. Ay T el yd ’
4 (3). English nawe: <, ‘_,c/ Y
\ b y \
~ B . , )
{ . clndiai-amme C e s s Lt
\ g
X —~Rosidunve : LZ C Bty

w {4) English nam .%J} -

; Residence

Indian v

(a) AR e
Indian name
Residence:
been envolled for

20. Have you ever annuities

where.
cf ,61/4/ /; ’

NI

i,? b / A e

5. Name'all your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:

S //.a.u_/y'«.//{»/ ...... SO LA L AW

, [, oz VI t(!,./{,» A S

16. State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father’s and mother’s side, if

PR P L ¥ 22

if living at that time*
Al
/z .L( ’

NL Give names of all their children, and vesidence, if living; if not living, give dates of deaths:

, <
AU e N Y Mo
1 ——
S Q"’.,.' >
f t c-
/
- P o -
't (_’,,‘ ~
). ! ’
..... X A /
/
res<
F ot
‘) . il ey
L '
r

.].lll'l.

P2 & L TE.n,
'//{ 7

/@// s e f

~_ /////// L // / /’x 7/!74&49144’2 o i

If so, state when and

Bonx.

4 & ..... 4 &1;1__....(1,.[12’_(;1 7 /3 5‘%

MoTHER'S SIDE. | ’

/’f’%{ .. L .(.(../{at 1725 W
}%ﬁ/z.{

Gese /,an,; =9

i /1'17: (/}/ (/Cc_a -

A} v, 5 N .

or other henefits? 11 so, state when and

> /a;t.g_. /(L.l,(.").k_,

VAR R ]

Lot Cah




21. To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if
poseib]e, of their paternal and maternal ancestors back to 1835: ... —

y / HotZi 4?
\ - > 1

.+ ,f.;/ //Zz /’/(.. e 2 A rgra AL A -
iz Lites . 4,_,,.,- z ' b

g
S M ¥ 3 . [_V.L“..,' _/. %

il -
REMARKS.
(Under this head the apphmnt may give any additional information that he believes will assist in pronn" his claims.)
/"v Y N ”
s / 4
LG YalAel . gL CRLL
dez1l0 L0 el [ L4 Oty o s
. Y 2 / / -
A gnpe ot iz A Lo
/ P 3 5 .- ’
Tl Xt 4 4.£ £ T te,
- . o
" AP & - v

Nore.—Answers should be brief but explicit;

the words ** Yes,” **
where applicable. Read the questions carefully.

0, **Unknown," etc., may be used in cases

solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my
knowladge and belief.

(Signature.) 4 (_/141 ,1 . _’,_),,,,,,,__/,1. J

Subscribed and sworn to hefore me this

day of , 1906,

:ommission expires gi‘ 3 ,’ \
/K 190 :; ‘, - /

\u{url/ Public.

AFFIDAVIT.

(The following affidavit must Lie sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

. f’
psonally gred before mo oo @
) d——fﬁ—e—f—y& . who, being duly sworn, on oath depose and

7
say that they are well aequainted with f }n,_i( / /'L :_j

A s e

and

Aoty .,i -, who makes the

o . . . N . A 4
foregoing application and statements, and have known st for 27 €2 years and 4

% 2) years,
respectively, and know ..., zeto be the identical person
)

JJ¢ represents 4 ";,1;4, to be, and
that the statements made |

/74 are trin
’
in Al claim.

-
; Q gl Z
«

. to the best of their knowledge and belief, and
they have no interest whatever

[4 Witnesses 10 1

! . 4
Suhscribed and sworn 1o hefore me this 4

'7
My commission expires "
' 1l , 190 -
Notary Pullic,
Nore.—Affidavits should De made, whenever pri nblie, clerk of the court, or before
u person having a seal,  If sworn to before an Indian of the Indian service, it need not
be ¢xecuted before a notary, ete

’r




o=~

174

NARXAKL)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

(4
|
NS

Ll

/
/7

/

mission expires £

\ My co

Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not be executed before a notary, etc.

J

No. (/

k EASTERN CHEROKEES.

SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

OF

| Yol A M s

FOR MINOR CHILDREN

For share of money appropriated for the East-
ern Cherokee Indians by the Act of Congress ap-
proved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the de-
crees of the Court of Claims of May 18, 1905,

never practicable, before a notary public or clerk of the court. If sworn to before an

g and May 28, 10060,

E
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Supplemental Application for Minor Children

Special Commissioner of the Court of Claims,

Gor Owray Building, W ashington, D. ¢
Sikr:

I hereby make application for such share as may be
ated by the
Claims of May 18,

1905, and May 28,

be ma‘c part of my original application No. f
1. State vour full name: /d:f(‘ J/ 7,

.,‘(,~

/
2. Residence and post office: /

3- County: [ Ll pstir 2. LCor

) i ' ’
4. State: é,:',".; ClaA20 2 204

, , <, :
5. Date and place of birth: fotsce , DS TL XIS T L
6. Are you married? ¢~ peted
= 52 o E ]

7. Name and ageof wife or hushand : “// otk LY,

8. To what tribe of Indians, if any, does he or she  belong?

9. Names of all your children whd were living on May 28, 1906:

NAME.

L

due my minor children of the fund
Act of Congress approved June 30, 1906, ‘in accordance with the decree of the Court of

1906, in favor of the Eastern Cherokees, and 1 ask that this

Y 3
/?//14.7/‘ s .,z’.,..

AGE.

™ ..CJZ;%A;H, Bl o mrk Litehbrad.

) z p A

2, . )
{/k /'//«:« > {L/ el ed rl L LEL

¥4

,'7_/; . @) sz
5//_(? Wl 2

(6)

10. Were lhu ever enrolled for money,

’ . 5 7 p
and with what tribe of Indians: &7 22, %

REMARKS

(Under this head the applicant may give any =additional facts which will

‘2% " p A > ‘ /A
bl oo B Jevi '~ fils st Brecd sie fr0/
) s/ ‘ p Y, - (> G, ( L7
Ll £l e, ol < 4 il L P’ //, it i 2 LC/./(' o il
4 ) 2, ) o P ] L2 2
S s =y G Feop // il "N oy =
I solemnly swear that the foregoing stafements made by me are true to the hest of my knowledge
and belief, ‘
A P, / -
e il (Signature ) VRIS G B . LA E.A ~—
% p
/ S
Subseribed and <worn to before me this 9 ) (!:ly\ of 4/ /1,1 7 1007
|
. — i e,
/ Notary Public
My Commjssion expires
/’//
£ / 2 i
//[7’ /e ll,{n

s 7

. s A Vi
%l;i bl AT L2 2 < Lo ity

%,
annuitics, lnnl or other lum-llh?‘ If s

cq 4

appropri-

e } ///, %’(L[/L (« ,{J
23z lele Lo 2 L L, )
AP "_/, — ‘:l_i——l R

e 2 AN Lt 9. s L‘/r-a 25
&./o’ - /

s . -
ke iy Farie

Bokx.
e TPy,

l (&
P
’J:..:,')» / /7 rs
st 11, L5 FGiel
T Liit i e 1) ol M. o S i

), state when and where /
;s ) J
x:,f{/ L SR e P (e o

assist in proving his claim.)




D s e s o SRS P ——

AFFIDAVIT

(The following affidavit must be sworn to by two or more witnesses who are well acquainted with the

K ayant.)
Personally appearegl before me.... ﬁ/”//M/MM' N
L. Vit SR

/ // 2 4
........ AL A e Do W Bl Auly sw 1, on oath deposé
L gt s i
and say that they are well acquainted with. - ¥ Z 2.0 nzﬂ/,‘_/\ L .ﬂ/)r.&'f ~~who makes the

. PR i ~ iy
foregoing application and statement, and have known A for LK years and // 0. years,
p

respectively, and know,Ze1«46 be the identical person /r;.. -represents &444461( to be, and that

on May 28, 1906, .#Z<£...__had the children living as above set fop.h, and that the élutcmcnt‘s made by

7
~7

Adernare true, and they have no interest whatever in. /Z</ cecClaim,
Witnesses to Mark. S@atlﬁof Witnesses. N

, 1907.

P

22 zl./:!;/ ;
/ ‘Notary Public.

/

’ ; V44
My commission expires .& £ ¢ = (7 e , 104 0.

N, . .
Note.—Afhdavits should be made, whenever practicable, before a notary public or clerk of the court. If sworn to beforean .
Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service, it need not be executed before a notary, ete,
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September /11, 1906.

Joe L. vward,

laysville, /rkensas.

Relgtive to your epplication for participation in the
fund arising from the judgment of the Court of Claims in favor
of tQF nastern Cherokees, rlease stiate whether or mot your.
brother, Semvel T. Ward, was married.

If so, stete whether or not he left any children, oOT ‘

hes & wife surviving him.

vher did your grand porents die?

lessc give this lettler your immediate attention.

Very respectfully,

Commissioner.
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€asons :

Name W Qg)
R

C N

and

children,

Nl b 178 S0,

Residence ;

ol o “?Cuf\ a7




No. /O

Name /J-AMM-L AOW 7

With No.

Remartks :

Tse, 706, 195 2128,.2,37
Kega, 27P6, £270, S6¥0
29%7, 677% 6575 /06%Y
12 972, ///0/6 //”)/
/111704 {,ZW/\} W
/// / I &

Lt G&A;»N-D) 4w

ﬂw‘M«l

/76




No. ’//‘
| f ’
Name /" B F e & A8 \{ /.4‘/ ¢ 2L4A4L
ith No. ‘/
Remarks :
,L'.”‘-' sé 7/')8 _1_/?
KT ;20/&([ %170 sbyo
297 ,
-

r; A % o Dbesnl
ot é[ 'Ldjj IZ\ /dad\/
luX- ¥ M ax, %;CL/M

P S Cix«l A S 0-(::\&&‘\7
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JJune 80, 13w, i aecordan. X

APPLICATION

or

For share of money upprnpriuuwl“z:;r the Eastern
‘hernkee Indians bv-the Act of Congress approved
¢ ue aecrees of the
28, 1906.

Court of Claims of May 18, fvvu, w. * May

INDIAN OFFICE "
EASTERN CHEROKEES.

ke SEY "4 1906

o)

No.
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Y

Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.

SIR:

I hereby make\application for such share as may be due me of the fund appropriated by
the .\ct of Congress approved June 30, 1906, in accordance with the decrees of the Court of
(Imms of May 18, 1905, and May 28, 1906, in favor of the Rastern Cherokees. The evidence of
identity is herewith subjoined.

1. State full name—

English name: __{fetan,. \%MX ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

Indian name: AN K

P

. Residence: . T LA

3. Town and post office: . JGJW Kpﬁ ol l "

4. County: . . - . ——
5. State:

6. Date and place of birth: /3’4‘4‘(%94»«/ MW&M

. By what right do ynu claim to share? If you claim through more than one relative liv ing

in 1851, set forth each claim separately : @“M 50 Arey Loy
Y72 M g 1885, s wrpo olny /)17 W

-2

8. Are you married? _

9. Name and age of wife or husband :

10. Give names of your father and mother, and your mother’s name before marrinee.
. .

Indian name
Mother—English name:
Indian name:
Maiden name:
11. Where were they born ¥
Father: _\.,c_ p > s Y

Mother: ‘g‘, ﬂ ‘

12, Where did they reside i]lJN,‘xl, if livine at that time

13. Date of death of your father and mother -

Father: _;'i' s o 5 ’ . Mother ./f‘(fo—--‘//i 77 - L1 L

Father

Mother:




14. Were they ever enrolled for annuities, land, or other benefits? If so, state when and

15. Name all your brothers and sisters, giving ages, and if not living, the date of death:

Digp.

W/Jdi¢ /&5

SEEF
/y /XX?

o Wit 2,
i':J«‘—*—,, ol 4 Gjﬂ
n::)J‘,%;c

(4) ..

Bogrxs.

/ ¥4 e
/[ & 69
7 ¥/

L g e RO . .- 0F O . S

14, State English and Indian names of your grandparents on both father's and mother’s side, if

possible:
Fatner's Sipe

h';alo/w?w
Choidio e oy

Sn.m.( S i

MoTHER'S S1n¥

M@—o«/ﬂ

‘g/\—“— N /N

17, Where were i\ev born » m/ g—*;‘“?‘/\
’
v : s ” P = /(/'»-41’ - e .
15, Where did they reside in 1851, if Jivine at at time > a R _Cinmor - A Lo
LS Chlrehan Naliom i 551, Ol R ;
$~‘7 b S s, L - g,x,r-»-ju\
1e. Give naanes of all their children, and residence, if living: if not living, give dates of deatlis:

(1) English na 4&,&4{ Pk
Indian names W oty /Q:';]ZA)»“
%—ﬁ Lon ~/I e Ko atCone
it lofa Thasn ed 1 T4
Indis e of acarn F/A- ek Py i ;
Residanee: ! ’u/._mc} £ /vw/ f’b P P Y AP
WL ehbod (5D n 1§ 51
/Y

wbod [ § F9

Residencee:

e oy

(1) English nome: —

: L' Lt ottty
C;)i 2 f‘{\—‘

Indian nanne

R -_/! {L ; //( (I' o ="l g ,/ 7—“‘4
1 Engl ! \,\,\/.\4 \%MMVV-} s CI\{’W-TOL\ //_.f‘ ——
el 1 RS A~ - »174(/ s o
Residag X RN ( % .
() 122 riish
. Indinn
Residene
0. Ha ol r\vw: beet vurollad for anuuaities, lamd, o rhenefits?  If tate when
where, _.{/,K PR Y S fl e g 7 it . e ¢ :7 Py .
L teee ol lual a a é‘:/ e <q w -/ A ~ P 7




21. To expedite identification, claimants should give the full English and Indian names, if

possible; of their paternal and maternal ancestors back to 1835:

REMARKS.

(Under this head the applicant may give any additional information that he believes will assist in proving his claims. )

Note,—Answers shonld be brief but explicit; the words ** Yes,” **No," **Unknown,"” etc., may be used in cases

= applicable.  Read the questions carefully.

wher

I solemnly swear that the foregoing statements made by me are true to the best of my

h/ f~ I\l owledge and belief.
A e

4 ﬁ"]’(/’;"/”"’”; \ (Signature.) S l/w X... @ “V\‘T!,‘:t,,v*. N

4 ‘r 3 /xﬂ 4\’ e ,\ /’)1.-»
/ J
Subseribed and sworn to before me this 2 7 7. . day of W , 1906,

My commission expires

)2 , . 190 ﬂ W—c&o—q

AFF ”)A.\ I'T.

r more witnesses who are well acquainted with the applicant.)

\ulul yi Public.,

(The following affidavit must be sworn torhy |

Personally appeared befor %M ’ ’ M
/—%—‘—&,MM , L Awing duly sworn, on oath depose and
.W; , who makes the

d have known AAA‘ fors3 8~ vears and / veary,

to be the identical person e represents hariaty

~uy that they are well nequainte?t with
foregoing application and statements,

to b, nnd

respectively, and know ‘
that ‘the statements made by Aenr— are true, to the best of their knowledge and helief, and

. / g
they have no interest whatever in Sy claim.

Arryov/ttnm

Th /) —/
to Ywfore e this 7 day of %‘4 UL

Ay commission expires

Subscribed-aml swor

/’>” , 190 (./m.?\»f 7 20

/ . N
\iberey Pud

Nopre.—Affi its should be made, whenever pv‘ sticitbie, hefore a notary public, elerk of the court, or before
i person having a seal.  1f sworn to before an Indian agent or disbursing agent of the Indian service. it need not

be executed before a notary, ete. N
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